BEFORETHE ~ OHiOEpy

OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYIUH -2 2933

(& iuq
In the Matter of: "3 JUURHAL :
Greg and Anna Degrsw R s Dlrecters Fmal Fmqus and

6003 Farm Creek Cf. . - - e Orders
Hilliard, Ohio 43026 : T _

Res:pondentl ' :
| PREAMBLE
ﬁ is agfeed by fhe parties ﬁere’ée as follows:
L QMRLS.Q!_Q_TJQ_,N.
These Director's Final Fandmgs and Orders (Orders) are issued to Greg end
Anna Degraw (Respondent), pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio

Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohto Rev:sed Code (ORC) §§
6111.03 and 3745.01. o ,

. PARTIES BOUND TR |

These Orders shall app!y to and be bmdmg upon Respondent and successors in |
interest liable under Ohio iaw . . L

III DEF!NIT]ONS

Unless ethenmse stated, all terms used in these Orders shaﬂ have the same
meaning as defined in ORC § 61 11. and the rules promufgated thereunder

| lV FIND!NGS
The Dlrector of Ohie EPA has de’cerm:ned the followmg fmdmgs

1. Respondent is the deveioper ofa 5 O-ecre devetopment pro;ect on Cosgray
Road (Site) iocated in the City of Hilliard, Frankim County :

2. - - Storm water from the S;te dascharges to Clover Groff Run CIover Groff Run -
constitutes "waters of the state," as defined by ORC § 6111.01 (H). Sediment
contained in said storm water constitutes "other wastes,” as defined in ORC §
6111.01 (0). Placement of this waste into waters of the state. constztutes
"poHution " as def ned in ORC § 6111 01 (A) B
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3.

11.

~ Because the Site is a construction site which disturbs more than one (1) acre of -
land, Respondent was required to submit a Notice of intent (NOI) to obtain .
coverage under the Ohio EPA National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System B
(NPDES) General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with - e

Construction Activity (NPDES Storm Water General Permit) and to deveiop and -

implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3) specific to the Slﬂte.

On December 7, 2004 and January 27, 2005, Ohio EPA conducted inspections
at the Site and determined that an estimated 2.0 acres had been disturbed. The
inspection confirmed that construction activities at the Site had commenced prior
to the submission of an NOI and prior to completing and implementing a SWPS
m violation of ORC § 6111.07.

Part I1.A of the Ohio EPA Storm Water General Permit requires that an operator
submit a complete and accurate NOI application form and appropriate fee at =
least 21 days prior to the commencement of construction activity. Pursuantto . -
Part 11.B, an operator who fails to notify the Director of their intent to be covered
and who dlscharges pollutants to surface waters of the state w;thout an NPDES -
permit is in violation of ORC § 61 ‘[1 :

Part |11 B of the Ohio EPA Storm Water General Permit reqwres that a SWP3 be .
completed prior to the timely submittal of an NOI and updated in accordance W|th

- Part l11.D. The SWP3 must be tmplemented upon initiation of construction

cttvatzes

By letters dated December 10, 2004 January 10 2005, and January 31, 2005 -
| Respondent was notified via certified mail that the constfuct;onectlvnttes Lo

occurring at the Site were in Vioiation of ORC § 6111.

: As of the effective date of these Orders Respondent has not submltted to Ohso P
: EPA an NOI for the Slte and a SWP3 for mplementatlon at the Site

Pursuant to ORC § 61 11 04 no person shall place or dlscharge or cause to be
placed or discharged, in any waters of the state any sewage, sludge, siudge
matenals zndustna! waste or other wastes wuthout a valid, unexpzred perm:t

. Pursuant to ORC § 61 11 OY(A) no person sha!i vuolate or fail to perform any duty

imposed by ORC §§ 6111.01 to 6111.08 or violate any order, rule, ortermor ...~
condition of a permit issued or adopted by the Director of Ohio EPA pursuant to
those sections. Each day of vsoiataon is a separate offense : ‘ :

The D[rector has g;ven consﬁeratnon to, and based hiS determmatton on,

- evidence relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of . -'
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complying with these Orders and to evidence relating to conditions calculated to
result from compliance with these Orders, and its relation to the benefits to the
people of the State to be derived from such compltance in accompllshzng the
purposes of ORC § 6111. , .

V. ORDERS

1. Respondent shall not initiate construction activities that disturb more than one
acre of land without having first developed and implemented a SWP3 that
satisfies all minimum criteria listed in Part lil of the NPDES Storm Water General
Permit and obtained an NPDES Storm Water General Permit. Respondent may
request termination of this Order upon a demonstration to the satisfaction of
Ohio EPA that Respondent has maintained compliance with this Order for a
period of three hundred and sixty five (365) days from the effective date of these
Orders. Such a request for termination shall be subrn:tted in accordance with
Section VI. of these Orders ' \ - :

2. Within fourteen (14) days of the effective date of these Orders Respondent sha!l
submit to Ohio EPA Central Office, in accordance with Section X. of these
Orders, a complete and approvable NOI for the S:te '

3. Within fourteen (14) days of the effecttve date ef these Orders Respondent shall _
develop a current SWP3 for the Site that satisfies all minimum criteria listed in .
Part |ll of the NPDES Storm Water General Permit. Respondent shall submit a -
- copy of the current SWP3, in accordance with Section X. of these Orders to
Ohio EPA Central District Offi ice for review arid approval :

4. If the current SWP3 that was submitted by Respondent in Order No 3 is deemed -
deficient by Ohio EPA, Respondent will immediately revise the current SWP3 to
incorporate Ohio EPA’s recommendations. Respondent shall then immediately -
tmptement the SWP3. Respondent shall submit a copy of the revised current
SWPS, in accordarice with Section X. of these Orders to OhIO EPA Central
District OfF ce.

5. From the effect:ve date of these Orders and unttI all d;sturbed areas on the Site
meet the criteria for final stabilization, as outlined i in the NPDES Storm Water
~ General Permit, Respondent shall compty with the current SWP3 and/or any
- future amendments to the SWP3, tn acccrdance w:th Part III D of the NPDES
Storm Water Generat Permlt

6. Respondent shail pay fo the Ohio EPA the amount of two thousand one hundred'
. fifty dollars ($2,150.00) in settlement of the Ohio EPA's claim for civil penalties,
which may be assessed pursuant to ORC Chapter 61 11 Payment shall be’
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made by tendering an official check made payable to "Treasurer, State of Ohio"
for the full amount within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, to
the following address: Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal Administration, P.O. Box 1049,
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, together with a Ietter identifying Respondent and
the Site. .

A photocopy of the check shall be sent to Ohio EPA Central DIS’B‘!Ct Office, ln ‘
accordance with Section X. of these Orders. -

Vi TERM[NAT!ON -

Respondent’s obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent
certifies in writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent
has performed all obirgatlons under these Orders and Chio EPA's Division of Surface
Water acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. If Ohio EPA does not

agree that all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify Respondent
of the obligations that have not been performed, in which case Respondent shall have
an opportunity to address any such defi oienoses and seek termmatron as descnbed
above. : :

The certification shall contain the following attestation: "I-certify that the “ -
information oontamed in or aocompanymg thrs cert:ﬁcatron is true accurate and
complete.” . : : L o

This certification sha!l be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shali be “
signed by a responsible offima! of Respondent ' , . .

VH QII:!_.EB.._Q_.L..__A.!..Mﬁ

" Nothing i in these Orders sha!! constltute or be construed as a reieese from eny :
claim, cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, ﬁrm partnership
or corporation, not a perty o these Orders for any Ilabiitty ansmg from or reEated to the
Site . . P

VIH OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

‘ All actrons requrred to be taken pursuant to these Orders sheil be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal Iaws and

regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and b

enforcement of any other statutes or reguiatlons apphcab!e to Respondent

X MODIFICATIONS
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These Orders may be modlfied by agreement of the partles hereto Mod:flcations
shall be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the 3oumal of the -
Director of Ohio EPA.

X NOT!CE'

All documents requrred to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to Order No. 2.
shall be addressed to:- ‘ L

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Central Office ~
Division of Surface Water
Storm Water Section -
122 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Attn: Storm Water Coordinator

All documents required fo be submitted by Respondent pursuant to Order Nos. 3
and 4 shaii be addressed tfo: :

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Central District Office
Division of Surface Water
3232 Alum Creek Drive
~Columbus, Ohio 43207
Attn: DSW Enforcement Coordinator.

- xt RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rsghts przvﬂeges and causes of
ectson except as specsf catiy waived in Sectlon Xl of these Orders :

Xll WAIVER

 Inorderto resolve disputed cEalms without adm|ss:on of fact, violation or habmty,
and in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically
cited in these Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and
agrees to comply with these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full
accord and satisfaction for Respondent’s habmty for the v;olatlons specﬁ" cally crted
herein. S L . S _

Respondent ﬁe?eby wai\(ee tﬁe right to appe‘el the issueooe, terme ahd
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conditions, and service of these Orders and Respondent hereby waives any.and all
rights Respondent may have to seek admmistratlve or judicial revnew of these Orders
either in law or equlty : : :

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these
Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals
Commission, or any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in
such appeal. In such an event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders

‘notwithstanding stich appeal and intervention unless these Orders are stayed vacated
or modified.

XIII EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders IS the date these Orders are entered into the
Ohio EPA Director's Journai
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XIV. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each unde'r5|gned representatfve or a pa'rty to these Orders certifi eé that he or -
she is fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to Jlegally bmd such party to these

Orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

IT1S SO AGREED:

Greg and Anna Degraw . /
/"‘( *

/ , - |

()/24;5.\@;;/1&;-4} : ki /

Signature vv\‘”\*

HinpaDe Gw;ﬁ'm .' /)/Mj ()/%«

Printed or Typed Name

DLonNey”
Title

aﬁ/@f’

Date’ /_ |

5/ 0%

Date






